Attachment H



This page intentionally left blank.



AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
KASAVAN ARCHITECTS, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the Agreement between the County of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Kasavan Architects, Inc, (hereinafter,
“CONTRACTOR?™) is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively,
the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below. '

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR enteted into an Agreement with County on May 20, 2014 (hereinafter,
“Agreement”) to provide on-call services over $100,000 for architectural and engineering design
" services for various projects located in Monterey County (hereinafter, “services™) through May 20,
2017 for an amount not to exceed $5,000,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 19, 2017 (hereinafier, “Amendment No.
1", including Attachment K-1, Revised Fee Schedule effective May 21, 2017) to extend the term for
one (1) additional year through May 20, 2018 with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, provisions of the Agreement require an update: and

WHERFEAS, County has a continued need for services; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR'’s Fee Schedule requires an update effective May 21, 2018; and
WHEREAS, additional éimc is necessary; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreernent to update the provisions, to update the
Fee Schedule effective May 21, 2018, and to extend the term for one (1) additional year to May 20,
2019 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide
services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 2.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to aménd the Agreement as follows:

L Amend Paragraph 1.1 of Section 1.0, Performance of the. Agreement, to delete “This
AGREEMENT with Attachment K-1: Revised Fee Schedule, effective May 21, 2017 and add
“This AGREEMENT with Attachment K-2: Revised Fee Schedule, effective May 21, 2018™.

2, In all places within the Agreement, any reference to Attachment K-1: Revised Fee Schedule,
effective May 21, 2017 is hereby replaced with Attachment K-2: Revised Fee Schedule,
effective May 21, 2018,

3, Amend Paragraph 3.1 of Section 3,0, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

Page | of 5
: Amendment No, 2 to Agresment

Kasavan Architects, Inc.
On-Call Setvices Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Varioug Projects (RFQ #10456)

RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities

Term: May 20, 2014 — May 20, 2019

Noft to Exceed: £5,000,000




The term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT, May 20, 2014, through and
including May 20, 2019,

Amend Paragraph 6.2, “Indemnification for Design Professional Services Claims”, under
Patagraph 6.0, “Design Professional Indemnification”, 1o read as follows; .

CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless COUNTY, its governing board,
directors, officers, employees, and agents against any claims that atise out of, or pertain to,
or relate to the pegligence, recklessness, or willful misconduct of CONTRACTOR, its
employees, subcontractors, and agents in the performance of design professional services
under this Agreement, excepting only liability arising from the sole negligence, active
negligenice or willful misconduct of COUNTY, or defect in a design furnished by
COUNTY, but in no event shall the amount of such CONTRACTORs liability exceed such
CONTRACTOR’s proportionate percentage of fault as determined by a coutt, arbitrator or
mediator, or as set out in a settlement agreement. In the event one or more defendants to any
action involving such claim or claims against COUNTY is unable to pay iis share of defense
costs due to bankruptcy or dissolution of the business, such CONTRACTOR shall meet and
confer with the other parties to such action regarding unpaid defense costs.-

Amend Paragraph 7.3.2, “Business Automobile Liability Insurance, of Section 7.0, “Insurance
Requirements”, to read as follows:

Business automnobile liability insurance, covering all motor vehicles, including leased, non-
owned and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement, with a combined
single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence.

Amend Paragraph 8.3 of Section 8.0, “Records and Confidentiality”, to add the following:

CONTRACTOR shall maintain such records for a period of at least three (3) years after receipt
of final payment under this AGREEMENT. If any litigation, claim, negotiation, audit
exception, or other action relating to this AGREEMENT is pending at the end of the three (3)
year petiod, then CONTRACTOR shall retain said records until such action is resolved.

Amend Section 8.0, “Records and Confidentiality”, to add the following;

8.6  Royaliies and Inventions: County shall have a royalty-free, exclusive and irrevocable
Hicense {o reproduce, publish, and use, and authorize others to do so, all original computer
programs, writings, sound recordings, pictotial reproductions, drawings, and other works of
similar nature produced in the course of or under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not
publish any such material without the priot written approval of County.

Replace Paragraph 10,3 and Paragraph 10.4 of Section 10.0, “Overriding Contractor
Performance Requirements”, with the following:

Page 2 of 5
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement
Kasavan Architects, Ing,
On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
‘ for Various Projects (RFQ #10456)
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: May 20, 2014 — May 20, 2019
Not to Exceed: $5,000,000




10

10.3  Assignment and Subcontracting: The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, sell, or
otherwise transfer its interest or obligations in this AGREEMENT without the prior written
consent of the County. None of the services covered by this AGREEMENT shall be
subcontracted without the prior written approval of the County. Notwithstanding any such
subcontract, CONTRACTOR shall continue to be liable for the petformance of all
requirements of this AGREEMENT.

Amend County information in Paragraph 21.2 of Section 21.0, “Notices”, to read as follows:

TO COUNTY:

Carl P, Holm, AICP

Resource Management Agency Director

County of Monterey, Resource Management Agency
1441 Schilling Place, South 2™ Floor

Salinas, California 93901-4527

Phone: (831) 755-4800

Fax: (831) 755-4958

Email: holmep@co.monterey.ca.us

Add Section, 23.0, “Miscellaneous Provisions”, to read as follows:

23.01 Amendment: This AGREEMENT may be amended or modified only by an instrument
in writing signed by the County and the CONTRACTOR.

23.02 Waiver: Any waiver of any tems and conditions of this AGREEMENT must be in
writing and signed by the County and the CONTRACTOR. A waiver of any of the terms and
conditions of this AGREEMENT shall not be construed as a waiver of any other terms or
conditions in this AGREEMENT.

23, 03 Contractor: The term *“CONTRACTOR” as used in this AGREEMENT includes
CONTRACTOR’s officers, agents, and employees acting on CONTRACTOR’s behalf in the
petformance of this AGREEMENT,

23.04 Successors and Assigns: This AGREEMENT and the tights, privileges, duties, and
obligations of the County and CONTRACTOR under this AGREEMENT, to the extent
assignable or delegable, shall be bmdmg upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their
respective successors, permitted assigns, and heirs.

23,05 Headings: The headings are for convenience only and shall not be used to interpret the
terms of this AGREEMENT.

23.06 Non-exclusive Agreement: This AGREEMENT is non-exclusive and both County and
CONTRACTOR expressly reserve the right to contract with other entities for the same or
similar services.

Page 3 of 5
Amendment No. 2 to Agreament
Kasavan Architects, Inc.
On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Degign Services
for Various Projeots (RFQ #10456)
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: May 20, 2014 — May 20, 2019
Not to Exceed: $5,000,000




11.

12.

13.

23.07 Construction of Agreement: The County and CONTRACTOR agree that cach party has
fully pariicipated in the review and revision of this AGREEMENT and that any rule of
construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not
apply in the interpretation of this AGREEMENT or any amendment to this AGREEMENT,

23,08 Counterparts: This AGREEMENT may be executed in two (2) or more counterparts,
each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the
same AGREEMENT,

23.09 Authority: Any individual executing this AGREEMENT on behalf of the County or the
CONTRACTOR represents and warrants hereby that he or she has the requisite authority to
enter into this AGREEMENT on behalf of such party and bind the party to the terms and
conditions of this AGREEMENT. '

2310 Integration: This AGREEMENT, .including the exhibits, represent the entire
AGREEMENT between the County and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter
of this AGREEMENT and shall supersede all prior negotiations, representations, or
agreements, either written or oral, between the County and the CONTRACTOR as of the
effective date of this AGREEMENT, which is the date that the County signs the
AGREEMENT,

" 23.11 Interpretation of Conflicting Provisions: In the event of any conflict or inconsistency

between the provisions of this AGREEMENT and the Provisions of any exhibit or other
attachment to this AGREEMENT, the provisions of this AGREEMENT shall prevail and
control,

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force,

This Amendment No. 2 and the previous Amendment No, 1 shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 2 are incotporated info the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 2.

Page 4 of 5

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement’
Kasavan Architects, Inc.
On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Projects (RFQ #10456)
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: May 20, 2014 — May 20, 2019

Noi to Exceed: $5,000,000




IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties hereto have exccuted this Amendment No, 2 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY ONTRACTOR*
By / e , .
% K{%avan Architects, Inc.
#“& r Contracts/Purchasing Officer cggé intractor’s Business Name
. (VX
Date: LS'A? :s// By: ‘
) _ (Sjgnatore of Chair, President or Vice President)

Approved as to Form and Legality lTis: pﬂ-&? ! ’?lw"r Pﬁfﬁi’\ (CAJ’A\MN
Office of the-County Counsel-Risk Management (Print Narhe and Tifle)

Charles J.

Date: MY (5, 20l

' vﬁé::?' C(zzctil()}iﬁsel /{ By: y o B \
% ’ 97/ @/ # : (S ztfl.te:.e o?fAS;‘;r?It‘?ga’s lz::i; Secretary, CFO, \
Date: ; 7
/4 Iis: i V (Z¢ %8 KA‘(/J-WA

(Print Nafe'and Title)

Date:. AW /S 2el2
¢ Yy

By:

Approved as to Fiscal i’rov jops

By:

Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

*INSTRUCTICONS: If CONTRACTOR is 4 corporation, incfuding non-profit corporations, the fall legat name of the corporation shall be set forth above

together with the signafures of two (2) specitied officers per California Corporations Code Section 313, If CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability

Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of Iwo {2) managing members, If

CONTRACTOR is a partnesship, the full fegal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority

fo execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. (FCONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual oapacity, the individual shall set forth the name
of the buginess, if amy, and shall personally sign the Agresment or Amendment to said Agreament,

' Page 50f §

Amendment No, 2 to Agreement

Kaisavan Architects; Inc,

On-Call Services Over $100, 000 for Architectural and Engineering Deslgn Services

for Various Prajects (RFQ #10456)

RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities

Term: May 20, 2014 - May 20, 2019

Nof to Exceed; $5,000,000 -




ATTACHMENT K-2: REVISED FEE SCHEDULE
Effective May 21, 2018

Kasavan Architects, Inc.

Principal/Owner $195.00

Senior Project Manager . 8190.00 ' ‘ $190.00
Project Architect $180.00 $180.00
Project Manager $185.00 _ .- B185.00
Agsistant Project Manager $150.00 $150,00
Senior Designer- "~ $165.00 $165.00
CADD $150.00 $150.00
Admmlstrauva Office Manager $100.00° ‘ $100.00
| Clerical ___ $76.00 $76,00

*Fiscal Year=July 1 - Junc 30

Total. Cost (ifapplicable

Reimbursables Yo of Mirkup. " 7 |
Mileage : ‘ Current Standard IRS Rate 0%
Add Service — Reproduction Printing: -

8.5 x 11 black/white per page $0.10 10%

11 x 17 black/white per page $0.10 10%

8.5 x 11 color per page $0.20 10%

11 X 17 color per page $0.25 , 10%

24 x 36 per sheet $2.75 - 10%

30 x 42 per sheet $4.15  10%

36 x 42 per sheet . $5.00 : 10%
Outside Reproduction Af cost - 0%
Add Service — Media; ] : o

24" x 36” Foam Cote $9.95 10%

30" x 42” Foam Core $10.95 10%

CD o $5.00 10%

DVD . $5.00 10% !
Postage/Freight/Delivery Service: Atcost . ‘ 10% ]

Page 1 of |
Kasavan Architects, Inc.

On-Call Setvices Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Désign Services
for Various Projects (RFQ #10456)
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities






